ORDINANCE NO. 020-57

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO A TASK ORDER WITH COMPUTER AID, INC. FOR A HUMAN RESOURCES CONSULTANT

WHEREAS, The Chicago Transit Authority's ("Authority") Human Resources Department requires the services of a consultant to provide technical expertise and high-level support for operating Human Resource Information Systems (HRIS) and associated Human Resources modules and configurations; and

WHEREAS, The Authority entered into a contract with Computer Aid, Inc. ("CAI") under Requisition No. B14OP04370H to allow CAI to bid on task orders for certain professional services; and

WHEREAS, The Authority awarded Task Order No. 19 to CAI to provide the Human Resources Department with an HRIS Analyst consultant; and

WHEREAS, The Authority wishes to retain the CAI consultant for further services and requires additional funding under Task Order No. 19 to do so; and

WHEREAS, Any task orders awarded under this contract that exceed \$250,000.00 must be approved by the Transit Board; and

WHEREAS, Staff recommends approval of an amendment to Task Order No. 19 with CAI for the HRIS Analyst to provide additional funding in the amount of \$217,115.00 for up to an additional 1,730 hours of consulting services; and

WHEREAS, Such amount would cause total compensation for Task Order No. 19 to exceed \$250,000.00; now, therefore:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CHICAGO TRANSIT BOARD OF THE CHICAGO TRANSIT AUTHORITY:

SECTION 1. The Chairman of the Chicago Transit Board, or his designee, is hereby authorized to execute Task Order Amendment No. 1 to Task Order No. 19 with Computer Aid, Inc. for a Human Resource Information Systems Analyst to provide additional funding in the amount of Two Hundred Seventeen Thousand One Hundred Fifteen Dollars (\$217,115.00) for up to an additional 1,730 hours of consulting services.

SECTION 2. The Chairman, or his designee, is further authorized to take such actions and execute such documents as may be necessary to implement the objectives of this ordinance.

| ODDINANCE NO 000 57 | |
|----------------------|--|
| ORDINANCE NO. 020-57 | |
| (Continued)-2 | |
| | |

| its passage. | SECTION 3. | This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after | |
|--------------|------------|---|--|
| APPROVED: | | PASSED: | |
| Chair | man | Assistant Secretary | |
| June 10 | , 2020 | June 10, 2020 | |